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


28  31  FCSC 
 III  96-B-1  11:30  2024 




 2023  27 .1








 2024  30 .2


 2025  30 .3







2024  07


 2024  30  2023  21  389(I)/2023S.R.O.  223  2017  1

 QR 








http://pacepakistan.com/Pacepakistan/finance_fcsc.html  .a

 QR .b

 www.pacepakistan.com  2024  30 .c

 2024  20  2024  28  2024  21  2
 1-K 


 (3

 48 
 (4

 48  III  96-B-1 
 144  143  2017  2018   5






 10  2017  (6


 7 

 www.pacepakistan.com 
 04/2021  15.02.2021 

 2024  20 
 48  AGM 


jawahar@pacepakistan.com sajjadahmad@pacepakistan.com 

0302-8440935 0303-4444800 


    CDC 


 



 

 10

(042)-35839182  1-K   (7

 www.pacepakistan.com  (8







 CDC  (a (9

 CNIC 

 nominees 







 CDC  (b

 CNIC  CNIC 

 CNIC 



 DVDCD    (10



 (11







���� 192 � 2017 ��


��� FCSC ����
������

���
���� 2024  30
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���
��

��� �

����
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������
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FIRST CAPITAL SECURITIES CORPORATION LIMITED 
DIRECTORS’ REPORT   
 
On behalf of the Board of Directors of First Capital Securities Corporation Limited (“the 
Company” or “FCSC”), we are pleased to present the annual report of the Company 
together with the audited annual financial statements for the financial year 2024.  
 
Operational Results 
 
The principal business activities of the Company is equity investments, currently the 
Company has suspended Money market operations. The Company’s financial results for the 
Financial Year 2024 (“FY24”) are summarized as follows: 
  
 30 June 2024 30 June 2023
 Rupees Rupees 
Revenue  294,813,983 246,654,970 
Operating expenses 										30,641,146	      10,733,173 
Finance and other costs 440,424,199 312,574,798
Profit / (loss) after taxation (159,305,800)   (64,652,365)
Earnings/(loss) per share (basic & diluted)       (0.50)        (0.20)

 
During the period under review, the Company has reported loss after tax of Rs. 159.306 
million EPS: (0.50) as compared to loss of Rs. 64.652 million EPS: (0.20) during the same 
period last year. The Company has generated gross revenue of Rs. 294.814 during the 
period under review as compared to Rs. 246.655 in the same period last year. Finance cost 
increased to Rs. 440.424 million from Rs. 312.575 million. 
 
During the year company reported loss before tax amounting Rs. 160.972 Million, but still 
the accumulated losses of the company stood at Rs. 1,352.96 Million as at June 30, 2024 
(2023: 1,194.14 Million). Moreover, the current liabilities of the Company exceed its current 
assets by Rs. 2,607.80 Million. 
 
The BoD and the management of the Company is taking various effective steps to make 
business operations profitable. In this regard the Board of the Directors of the Company and 
management is in negotiation with lenders and a third party for sale its pledge investment 
properties to settle principal amount and rental payable against diminishing Musharaka 
agreement. The management is confident that this will be done on favorable terms. 
 
Further, the management of the Company is confident that with economic stability in country 
and positive trends in Pakistan Stock Exchange will have positive impact on the financial 
performance of the company. 
 
In view of the situation set out above, although material uncertainty exists which may cast 
significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, however, the BoD 
and the management of the company are satisfied and firmly confident that all these 
conditions are temporary and would reverse in the near future and that the going concern 
assumption is appropriate, therefore, these financial statements have been prepared on the 
assumption that the company will continue as a going concern. 
 
Performance of Key Investments 
 
First Capital Equities Limited (“FCEL”)   
 
FCEL reported a profit after tax from continuing operations of Rs. 18.82 million in FY24, 
compared to a loss of Rs. 17.19 million in the same period last year. Additionally, the loss 
from discontinued operations amounted to Rs. 1.02 million during the review period, 
compared to a loss of Rs. 0.89 million in the previous year. Furthermore, an unrealized gain 
of Rs. 17.04 million was recorded on the re-measurement of investments, in contrast to a 
loss of Rs. 17.07 million in the same period last year.. 
 
During the current year, FCEL earned profit before taxation of Rs. 18.82 Million (2023: Loss 
Rs. 17.19 Million) after recognizing unrealized gain on investments amounting Rs. 17.04 



Million (2023: Loss Rs. 17.07 Million), moreover the accumulated losses of the company 
stand at Rs. 1,060.79 Million as at June 30, 2024 (2023: 1,078.59 Million) and as at the 
reporting date current liabilities of the Company exceed its current assets by Rs. 496.13 
Million (2023: Rs. 508.04 Million). 

Lanka Securities (Private) Limited (“LSL”) 
  
LSL has reported profit after tax of LKR 24.55 million during the period under review as 
compared of LKR 114.38 million during the same period last year. Earnings per share for 
the year is recorded at LKR 1.00 as compared to LKR 4.64 in the preceding year.  
 
First Capital Investments Limited (“FCIL”) 
 
FCIL has profit after taxation of Rs. 32.78 million during the Financial Year 2024 (“FY-24”) 
as compared to loss after taxation of Rs. 0.40 million during the Financial Year 2023 (“FY-
23”). Earnings per share during the period under review is recorded at Rs. 1.56 as 
compared to loss per share of Rs. 0.02 during the same period last year. The earnings per 
share of the FCIL is mainly on the back of equity market performance that stated positive 
return during the period under review 
 
Evergreen Water Valley (Pvt.) Limited (“EGWV”) 
 
EGWV during the financial year ending 30th June 2024 (FY-2024), the sales of the EGWV 
decreased by 29.221%. The EGWV recorded the net sales of Rs.235.282 million as 
compared to Rs. 332.419 million during last year, with the decrease of Rs.97.138 million. 
Such decrease in EGWV’s revenue is primarily attributable to decrease in construction 
works. Cost of sales decreased to Rs 149.292 million as compared to Rs 330.243 million in 
corresponding period along with decrease in Administrative expenses by Rs. 3.284 million 
(FY 2023-24: 17.052 million and FY 2022-23: 20.336 million). Finance cost is decreased by 
Rs. 69.243 million (FY 2023-24: 0.009 million and FY 2022-23: 69.252 million) and other 
income increased by Rs. 63.220 million (FY 2023-24: 75.077 million and FY 2022-23: 
11.857 million) due to Waiver of Markup on Loan - Silk Bank. After incorporating the impact 
of aforementioned factors, the Net Profit after Tax (NPAT) of the EGWV arrived at PKR. 
119.641 million During FY-2024, as compared with the Net loss after Tax (NLAT) of PKR. 
(100.542) million during last year, Profit per Share (PPS) of PKR. 167.24 for the year ended 
June 2024 and Loss per Share (LPS): PKR. (140.54) for the year ended June 2023. 
 
Corporate Social Responsibility 
 
The Company continued its contribution to the society as a socially responsible organization 
through discharge its obligations towards the peoples who work for it, peoples around its 
workplace and the society as whole. 
 
Human Resource Management; 
 
The management of the Company believes strongly in principles, beliefs and philosophy of 
the company where employees are treated as family members. The Company is 
continuously striving to provide corporate and social work environment to its employees as 
this helps them to work in complete harmony in a healthy and professional way. 
 
Internal controls:  
 
The Directors and management are responsible for the Company's system of internal 
controls and for reviewing annually its effectiveness in providing shareholders with a return 
on their investments that is consistent with a responsible assessment and management of 
risks. This includes reviewing financial, operational and compliance controls and risk 
management procedures and their effectiveness. The directors have completed their annual 
review and assessment for year ended 2024.  
 
The Board and audit committee regularly review reports of the internal audit function of the 
Company related to the Company's control framework in order to satisfy the internal control 
requirements. The Company’s internal Audit function performs reviews of the integrity and 



effectiveness of control activities and provides regular reports to the Audit Committee and 
the Board.  
 
Risk management: 
 
The Board recognizes that risk is an integral component of the business, and that it is 
characterized by both threat and opportunity. The Company fosters a risk aware corporate 
culture in all decision-making, and is committed to managing all risk in a proactive and 
effective manner through competent risk management. To support this commitment, risk 
is analyzed in order to inform the management decisions taken at all levels within the 
organization. Due to the limitations inherent in any risk management system, the process for 
identifying, evaluating and managing the material business risks is designed to manage, 
rather than eliminate, risk and to provide reasonable, but not absolute assurance, against 
material misstatement or loss. Certain risks, for example natural disasters, cannot be 
managed to an acceptable degree using internal controls. Such major risks are transferred 
to third parties in the local insurance markets, to the extent considered appropriate. During 
the period under review the Company has formed a Risk Management Committee. 
 
Impact of the company's business on the environment  
 
The Company's nature of business is service provider and Investments, hence its activities 
has very less impact on environment. The Company has a policy to minimize the use of 
paper by encouraging employees, departments and clients to communicate mostly through 
emails. 
 
Key Financial Indicators 
 
The key financial indicators of the Company’s performance for the last six years are 
annexed to the report. 
 
Payouts for the Shareholders 
 
Keeping in view the cash flows of the company during the year ended June 30, 2024, board 
of directors does not recommend any pay out/ dividend for the year. 
 
(Loss)/Earnings per share 
 
Loss per share (basic and diluted) for the year ended June 30, 2024 Rs. (0.50) as compared 
to earnings per share Rs. (0.20) for the last year.  
 
Delay in Election of Directors 
 
The term of directors was expired on 26th September 2012, however, the board did not 
decide the date of election of directors due to an impediment in holding the election of 
Directors, i.e. non completion of succession of shares of late Mr. Salmaan Taseer.   
 
Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework: 
 
 The financial statements together with the notes drawn up by the management present 

fairly the company’s state of affairs, the result of its operations, cash flow and changes in 
equity. 

 
 Proper books of accounts have been maintained by the company. 
 
 Appropriate accounting policies have been consistently applied in the preparation of the 

financial statements and accounting estimates are based on reasonable and prudent 
judgment, except for changes referred in Note – 3 to the financial statements. 

 
 The international accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, have been followed in 

the preparation of financial statements and departure there from (if any) is adequately 
disclosed. 

 



 Significant deviations from last year in operating results of the Company have been 
highlighted and reasons thereof explained above. 
 

 There are statutory payments on account of taxes, duties, levies and charges which are 
outstanding and have been disclosed in Note – 27 to financial statements. 

 
 Information about loans and other debt instruments in which the Company is in default or 

likely to default are disclosed in Note – 31 to the financial statements.  
 
Code of Corporate Governance; 
 
“Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations” has been implemented. 
The Company has made the composition of Board and its committees in pursuance of CCG. 
 
Composition of Board 
 
The following persons, during the financial year, remained Directors of the Company: 
 
Names     Designation 
 
Shehrbano Taseer    Chairman 
Aamna Taseer    CEO 
Shehryar Ali Taseer     Non-Executive Director 
Shahbaz Ali Taseer    Non-Executive Director 
Umair Fakhar Alam    Independent Director 
Naeem Akhtar     Non-Executive Director 
Mustafa Mujeeb Ch    Independent Director 
 
Total number of Directors  7  

a) Male;  5  
 

b) Female:  2  
 

Composition:    
a) Independent Directors 2
b) Other Non-Executive Directors  4  
c) Executive Directors; and 1
d) Female Director  2  

 
Committee of the board  

 
  

 
Audit Committee  Mr. Umair Fakhar Alam (Chairman)  
  Miss Shehrbano Taseer (Member)  
  Mr. Naeem Akhtar (Member)  
  
Human Resource and 
Remuneration (HR&R) 
Committee 

  
Mr. Umair Fakhar Alam (Chairman) 
Mrs. Aamna Taseer (Member) 
Miss Shehrbano Taseer (Member)

 

 
 
Risk Management 
Committee 

  
Miss Shehrbano Taseer (Chairperson) 

  Mrs Aamna  Taseer (Member) 
 Mr. Umair Fakhar Alam (Member)
 
The Statement of Compliance with Code of Corporate Governance is annexed. 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE REMUNERATION  
 
The remuneration to the Chief Executive Officer and Executive at the Company is as 
follows: 
     

Directors 

    Chief Executive Officer  Executive Director  

2024  2023  2024  2023  
- - - - - - - - - - -  R u p e e s  - - - - - - - - -   

      

Managerial 
remuneration 

  
2,400,000  2,400,000  1,349,280  1,505,280 

 
Provision for 
gratuity 

  
706,414     706,414 84,330  77,530 

 
Trading of Directors 
 
During the year no trading in shares of the Company by the Directors, CEO, CFO, Company 
Secretary and their spouses and any minor children. 
 
Auditors 
 
The present Auditors M/s Messrs Malik Haroon Ahmad & Co.  (Chartered Accountants), retire and 
offer themselves for reappointment. The Board of directors has recommended their 
appointment as auditors of the Company for the year ending June 30, 2025, at a fee to be 
mutually agreed.  
 
Pattern of Shareholdings 
 
The pattern of shareholding as required under Section 227(2)(f) of the Companies Act 2017 
and Listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited is enclosed. 
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For and on behalf of the Board 
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04 October 2024 Director CEO/Director 
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2024 �� FCSC  ��
�

����� �������
 FY24  2024

2023 30 2024 30

246,654,970 294,813,983 
10,733,173 30,641,146 ��

312,574,798 440,424,199 ��

64,652,365 159,305,800 ��

0.20 0.50 �
�159.306  0.20 � 64.652 ���

� 246.655 �� 0.50 �
� 440.424 � 312.575 � 294.814

2023 � 1,352.96 ��� 2024  30 ���� 160.972 �

�� 2,607.80 ��� 1,194.14

����������
� � �


���  ��������

������������
�������
��


�����

FCEL

��� 18.82 � 2024 �� 17.19 ����

�� 1.02 � 0.89 ������

� 17.07 �� 17.04 ��

�� 1882FCEL �  � 17.07  2023 � 17.04



�1078.59  2023 � 1,060.79 � 2024  30 ���� 17.19  2023 
�� 508.04  2023 � 496.13 ����

�
LSL

4.64 �  �� 24.55 �� 114.38 � LSL

� 1.00 �
FCIL

� FY-24  2024 �� 0.40 � FY-23  2023 � FCIL

 0.02 �� 32.78

    FCIL  1.56 
EGWV

� EGWV  29.221% � EGWV � FY-2024 �� 2024  30

�� 3.284 � 97.138 � �� 235.282 ��  332.419

330.243 ����� 20.336 2022-23 � 17.052 2023-24 �
� 0.009 2023-24 � 69.243 �� 149.292 �

2023-24 � 63.220 ����� 69.2522022-23

 EGWV  2024 ����� 11.857 2022-23 � 75.077

� NLAT �� 100.542 �� �� 119.641�NPAT 
��� 2023   167.24�PPS ��� 2024  30

 � 140.54 � LPS

��� �� ���

� 

���������
�����

�����
���������

������ 2024 

�����������
������

�����

��������



�����
������

�������
��

��
��

�

����

�������� 
� 2024  30

 0.50  0.20 ��� 2024  30

��������� 2012�26 ��
��

�



��� �

�� �

�

��� �

 3 �



�

��� �


� �

 27 �����

 �

 31 ����

 �

��



��



CEO

��
��
�
��
�

�


�
�


�
07

05 � (a

02  (b

02 �
04 ��
01 ��
02 �

� 
� �
 

� 
 �
��

HR&R

��
�
�

�

���



2023 2024 2023 2024

1,505,280 1,349,280 2,400,000 2,400,000 
77,530 84,330 706,414 706,414 

��� CFOCEO ��

�
������  ��

�� 2025  30

� 227(2)(f)  2017 �

�������
� �
���

��


2024  04 













FINANCIAL DATA       Rupees in Thousands

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Operating revenue 294,813 246,654   414,035   364,608   (148,516)      (250,343)          (67,561)      

Operating expenses (30,641)    (10,733)    (12,199)    (9.330)      (48,786)        (45,660)            63,742        

Operating profit/ (loss) 264,172   235,921   401,835   355,278   (197,303)      (296,004)          (209,018)    

Other revenue 21,856     12,000     13,390     111,102   11,524          12,245             12,129        

Financial Expenses (440,424)  (312,574)  (305,873)  (263,739)  (242,768)      (175,324)          (5,133,556) 

Taxation 1,666       (8,252)      (17,125)    4,788       2,025            34,871             (1,617)        

Profit / Loss after Taxation (159,305)  (72,905)    92,227     207,429   (426,521)      (424,210)          (203,640)    

KEY FINANCIAL DATA FOR LAST 7 YEARS







































































































































































































____________ �� CDC ����
____________

�


�

��
���

��
 96-B/1

 III 
�������

����  ����
���

���
���

 11:30  2024  28 ������
�������

�� 2024 

________________

��
�����

���
________________

2

________________

1

����������� (1

��� 48 ���
������������� (2

�� 48 �� III �� 96-B/1 ��



���� CDC  (a

nominees ����� CNIC ����

�����



�������� CDC � (b

� CNIC �� CNIC

������� CNIC ��

��




